
222

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Thursday, 27th October, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview and
[...]
cil on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
August 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
(Pages 3 - 30)

Report of the Interim Chief Executive enabling the Panel to discuss progress being 
made by Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.
 

8  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 
(Pages 31 - 80)

Report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board introducing 
the 2015-16 Annual Report.

 



6

9  ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 81 - 96)

Report of the Acting Service Director - Adults, Housing and Communities providing the 
Panel with performance information for Adult Social Care.
 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage 
and White

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30th June 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.   

7. TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT 
STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the report of Chair of NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) seeking the Panel’s consideration and comment on the draft Primary 
Medical Care Strategy for Southampton

Dr Mark Kelsey - Deputy Chair of the Southampton CCG, John Richards – Chief 
Executive of the Southampton CCG, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and 
Integration, Ali Howett – Primary Care Lead for the Southampton CCG, Dr Chris Budge 
– GP Bath Lodge Practice, Harry Dymond – Southampton Healthwatch and Claudia 
Murg – “we make Southampton” were present and, with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.   

The Deputy Chair of the Southampton CCG outlined aspects of local and national 
context that set the basis for the strategy.  It was explained that the national shortages 
of GPs was reflected locally.  The CCG were trying to make it as attractive as it could to 
take up practice locally and it was explained that the cluster form of working provided a 
supportive environment that enabled GPs to specialise.   

The Panel noted that whilst the majority of public interaction with the health system was 
through their GPs, Primary Care only consumed a relatively small percentage of the 
national NHS budget.  In addition it was stated that GP practices were in fact separate 
businesses that had their own constraints and demands such as staffing costs, IT and 
the management and ownership of premises.  

The Deputy Chair of the CCG set out how the Strategy sought to increase collaboration 
with pharmacists, social care agencies and within the local health networks in order to 
improve the quality and quantity of care provided.   It was noted that this collaboration 
would have to include matters like information technology and the sharing of 
information.  Panel Members were concerned that the use of IT should not make it 
more difficult for the public to access health care or for professionals to provide care.  It 
should be used to enhance the ability of GPs and pharmacists to provide care and 
advice without undue burden on their time or their budgets.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 5 -

The Panel discussed the rules regarding merging and closing GP practices and noted 
the level of control that the local CCG would have, should the practice decide to close 
or merge.  

Panel Members drew attention to the fact that the Draft Strategy did not reference 
collaboration between GPs and dentists within the City and suggested that future drafts 
of the strategy explore the potential scope for this collaboration. In addition it was noted 
that the final version of the strategy could be supported with a number of frequently 
asked questions and a glossary of terms. 
 
It was explained that Healthwatch Southampton were generally in favour of the Draft 
Strategy but, sought a greater clarity on the role of the public within the next steps 
sections of the strategy. 

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Panel considered the report on the draft Primary Care Strategy and 
requested that NHS Southampton CCG give consideration to including the 
following within the Transforming Primary Care in Southampton Strategy:
a. context to the issue of ownership and payments for GP premises;
b. detail on the increased demand on GPs over the past 5 years;
c. reference the potential scope for collaborative working with dentists in 

Southampton;

e. include a frequently asked questions section (FAQ) or a Glossary of terms 
that helps to answer some of the fundamental questions relating to roles, 
responsibilities and finances within the NHS relevant to primary care.

(ii) That the Panel would consider matters relating to telecare and information 
technology at a future meeting.

NOTE: Councillor Baillie declared an interest as a local pharmacist but did not withdraw 
from the meeting.  

8. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.

d. reference, within the Next steps section, to the work that is to be 
undertaken by the CCG communicating the key messages within the 
strategy to the general public;

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PROGRESS – SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST
DATE OF DECISION: 27 OCTOBER 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE – SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Kerstin Mordant Tel: 023 8087 4106
E-mail: Kerstin.mordant@southernhealth.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
NHS England commissioned Mazars to conduct an investigation into the deaths of all 
patients of Southern Health who had been in receipt of mental health or learning 
disability services since 2011 following the avoidable death of Connor Sparrowhawk 
in Oxfordshire. Connor was a patient in the care of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust.
The Mazars report was published on NHS England’s website on 17 December 2015 
and highlights a number of actions for the Trust, commissioners and regulators.
In January 2016 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook a follow-up 
inspection of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. This was to review the actions 
taken since the CQC’s comprehensive inspection of the Trust in October 2014 and to 
examine the Trust’s processes for investigating and reporting deaths following the 
publication of the Mazars report in December 2015. 
On 6 April 2016 the CQC announced that it had issued the Trust with a warning 
notice, highlighting further improvements that needed to be made to our governance 
arrangements. The full CQC inspection report was published on 29 April.
At the 1 February 2016 meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
the Panel considered the Mazars report and recommended that Southern Health, at 
an appropriate meeting, updates the Panel on progress implementing the 
improvement plan and feedback from regulators. An initial update was provided on 30 
June 2016, during which the Panel also requested an update on the progress 
following the review into Southern Health by former Interim Chair Tim Smart.
Appended to this report is a briefing paper (Appendix 1) including updates on the 
Mazars action plan, the CQC action plan, and the recent developments at Southern 
Health as well as the progress made against the recommendations made by the 
former Interim Chair. The briefing paper is supported by detailed action plans 
(Appendices 2, 3 and 4).
The Panel are requested to consider the appendices and discuss the key issues with 
the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the attached briefing papers and updated 
action plans and discusses the issues with the invited 
representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to effectively scrutinise the issues impacting on health 

services in Southampton raised by the Mazars report and the subsequent 
Care Quality Commission inspection report.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Following consideration of the Mazars report at the 1 February 2016 meeting 

of the HOSP the Panel made a number of recommendations for Southern 
Health and commissioners.

4. The Panel recognised the need to regularly review the issues raised in this 
report until the Panel are assured that progress is being made.  The Panel 
therefore made the following recommendation:

‘That, following discussion with the Chair, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust updates the Panel on progress implementing the 
improvement plan and feedback from regulators, at an appropriate 
meeting of the HOSP.’

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper from Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. Attached as Appendix 2 is the Mortality and Serious 
Incident Management report. Attached as Appendices 3 and 4 are the CQC 
Action Plan and exceptions report for October 2016. 

6. During the HOSP meeting on 30 June 2016, the Panel were updated on the 
temporary closure of the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) at Antelope 
House in Southampton. Attached as Appendix 5 is an update on 
developments with regards to the PICU.  The Panel are requested to consider 
the briefing papers and associated plans, and discuss the key issues with the 
invited representatives.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. N/A
Property/Other
8. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
9. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
10. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. N/A

Page 4



KEY DECISION N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper - Update on progress made by Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust since publication of the Mazars report, and the Care 
Quality Commission inspection report 

2. Mortality and Serious Incident Management Report
3. CQC Action Plan
4. CQC – Summary Exception Report for October 2016
5 Update on Antelope House
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Southampton City Council
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
October 2016

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust:
Update on progress following the Mazars & CQC reports

Background 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust provides Mental Health, Learning Disability, 
Community and Social Care services in Hampshire and Learning Disability services 
in Oxfordshire.
The independent Mazars review in December 2015 found that the Trust’s processes 
for reporting and investigating deaths of people with le
[...]
volved in our incident review processes during 
this period. Sandra is leading on strategic workforce development across the 

Page 10



Page 5 of 5

region as part of the emerging Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

 Jane Pound, a highly experienced human resources professional, is acting 
Director of People and Communications during this period.

 Sara Courtney is acting up as Director of Nursing and AHPs whilst Julie fills 
the Chief Executive role.  

 Mark Morgan (Director of Operations MH, LD and Social Care) and Paula 
Anderson (Director of Finance) have joined the team on a permanent basis. 

 Chris Ash will concentrate on Strategy, particularly leading STP and Better 
Local Care, Gethin Hughes will become Director of Operations over both ISDs 
and Children’s Services, and Paul Streat will concentrate on Corporate 
Governance.

 Dr Lesley Stevens retains her position as Medical Director.

Future work
The severe criticism of the Trust has led it to focus on two priorities. The first has 
been to significantly improve the services. A great deal of progress has been made 
and that progress is starting to be recognised by external independent regulatory 
bodies. However the Trust will make only so much progress by doing better what it 
has always done. That is why the second priority is so important. As indicated in the 
outcome of former Interim Chair Tim Smart’s review, the Trust needs to establish 
quickly how services need to change to be more effective for its patients and the 
public.
To respond to this second priority we are now carrying out a fundamental review of 
the Trust’s “Clinical Strategy”, with two purposes. The first is to identify how the 
services will be best delivered in the future and the second to look at whether the 
current organisational arrangements need to change to support that clinical strategy.
The current circumstances are causing unnecessary uncertainty and it is important 
t
[...]
monthly.  

21.07.16 Trajectory monitored on a weekly basis, 

capacity in place to cover demand. 

The trajectory report provided to SIOAC and the Flash 

report provided to the business and reviewed at TEG 

will assure that there are processes in place to monitor 

compliance to the 60 day submission of quality reports 

to reach a target of submission of 90% and above to this 

standard. (1.6a & 1.6b)

31.07.16 Evidence required:

Flash report  - weekly compliance review (1.6a 

& 1.6b) 

Serious Incident trajectory report provided to 

SIOAC  and monthly dashboard of compliance to 

60 days (1.6b)

TEG minutes (1.6a)

1.7a Serious Incident Investigation Training to include the National timescale requirement. 

Clarify and agree with Commissioners the reporting and achievement of the 60 day SIRI timescale 

includes/does not include Commissioner sign off. Obtain written agreement to enable benchmarking to 

other Trusts.        

Helen Ludford, Associate 

Director of Quality Governance 

(1.7a)

N/A Sara Courtney, Acting Chief 

Nurse (1.7a)

30.06.16 Evidence Required:

Extract from the Serious Incident 

Framework 2015 plus training 

requirement from the Questions and 

Answer document 2016 (1.7a)

Written agreement and clear definition 

of the 60 days pathway from the 

Commissioners - quality investigation to 

be undertaken, produced and submitted 

- 60 days provider, 20 days for 

Commissioner sign off and closure 

(1.7a)

The Trust training is compliant to the 

national framework requirements and 

that there is a clear understanding 

between the Trust and the 

Commissioners regarding the monitoring 

of the compliance to this framework.

Completion / submission of a quality 

investigation becomes standard Trust 

practice.  

Discussions have taken place with the 

Commissioners to define the national framework 

guidance of 'submission of a quality report within 

60 days'. 

21.07.16 Raised as an outstanding issue at the 

Quality Oversight Co
[...]
place a long-term measure for the on-call rota. A short-term 

mitigation is in place to ensure all episodes of seclusion have an initial medical review within the first hour. Consultant cover is 

arranged where junior medical staff are unable to undertake this. An administrative post is also being recruited currently to 

ensure that there is a central point for logging all on-call rotas.  

  

Awaiting record of decision/ copy of the Review 

Summary Exception Report for: CQC Warning Notices and Must Do Actions October 2016

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Southampton City Council
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
October 2016

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Update on Antelope House
Background
During the HOSP meeting on 30 June 2016, the panel was updated on the reasons 
for the temporary closure of Hamtun ward at Antelope House in Southampton, as 
well as plans for recruitment and staff retention. Hamtun ward closed in July 2016 
and is anticipated to reopen in March 2017, with the majority of patients being cared 
for at Huntercombe unit in Roehampton in the meantime.
Having successfully recruited to almost all posts in the spring of 2015, Antelope 
House has struggled to maintain and fill all nursing vacancies, for a number of 
reasons. The number of substantive nursing staff in post was less than 50% of the 
overall staffing numbers required for the unit, which made the unit unsafe to run.
The decision was taken to close the ward for a defined period of time in order to 
ensure safe staffing levels on all other units at Antelope House, and being able to 
focus resources on developing a sustainable staff recruitment and retention strategy.
There are a number of reasons why Antelope House has struggled to fill and 
maintain all nursing posts:

 There is a national shortage of nurses and fewer nurses are entering training. 
This is a short and long term challenge for the whole NHS.

 Improvements ar
[...]
urage more people to work at 
Antelope House and are currently developing more adverts to enable us to launch a 
new one each month. The adverts include pictures of the team and quotes about 
working here.
We have also started our new local recruitment panel process (monthly panels 
aimed at streamlining the process) and have recruited one nurse from Scotland. 
Based on this we are targeting some adverts in local and regional Scottish papers 
and developing links with their universities. We have employed a workforce 
administrator to do much of the administration associated with recruitment with the 
intention of freeing up nursing time.

Management of the current situation
We have been working to develop our relationship with Huntercombe unit in 
Roehampton. Our aim is to support good quality of care and treatment as well as the 
safe and effective transition of patients between our services.
We visit Huntercombe every other week to meet with service users and carers as 
well as having a presence in the ward review with the team and service user. In 
addition, we are holding weekly clinical meetings and receive daily updates on 
patient care. We financially support carers to visit their loved ones and receive 
regular information about incidents and restrictive practice so we can ensure the 
quality of care is of a standard we expect.

Contact
We recognise that this situation is not ideal and want to do what is best for our 
service users, their carers and our staff to improve people’s experience when using 
our services. Should you wish to discuss this situation, your concerns and any ideas 
you have please contact:
Liz Durrant, Area Manager, Southampton Adult Mental Health Services
Liz.Durrant@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Page 30

mailto:Liz.Durrant@southernhealth.nhs.uk


DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LSAB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16
DATE OF DECISION: 27 OCTOBER 2016
REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LSAB


[...]
ECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 27 OCTOBER 2016
REPORT OF: ACTING SERVICE DIRECTOR, ADULTS, HOUSING 

AND COMMUNITIES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR/ACTING DIRECTOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report outlines the recent management restructure in Adult Social Care, 
describes performance as at September 2016 against an updated set of indicators, 
and describes some key issues for the service, which will form the basis of a 
transformation plan.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel notes performance as at September 2016 against an 
updated set of indicators for Adult Social Care.

(ii) That the Panel considers and agrees whether there are any 
recommendations that it wishes to make in respect of matters arising 
from this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To provide the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel with an update on current 

performance in Adult Social Care and information about the emerging 
transformation plan.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The second phase of the council’s management restructure came into effect 

on 1 October 2016, following the merger of Adult Social Care with Housing 
Services. At this time, the Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) role was 
moved to the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU), with the Service Director, 
Adults, Housing and Communities having an operational focus. The new 
structure is attached at Appendix 1 and these arrangements will be reviewed 
in six months, to see how well they are working.

4. The Council’s Strategy Unit has developed a monthly dataset for Adult Social 
Care that, from this month, is being used to monitor performance and help 
plan ahead. The indicators attached at Appendix 2 show performance as at 
September 2016, with a backwards look over the last year and some further 
analysis, including s
[...]
y 
and Integration

Stephanie Ramsey

Chief Operations 
Officer

Richard Crouch

Acting Service 
Director

Adults, Housing and 
Communities

Paul Juan

Acting Service Lead
Prioritisation, Safeguarding 

and Initial Response
Sharon Stewart

Service Manager 
Safeguarding

Vacant

Service Manager
Directly Delivered 
Services (Adults)

Ricky Rossiter

Service Lead
Assessment, Support 
Planning and Options

Liz Slater

Acting Service Lead 
Council Housing and 

Neighbourhoods
Steve Smith

Service Manager
Housing Operations

Steve Shepherd

Mechanical and 
Electrical Services 

Manager
Mark Jukes

Contracts and 
Commercial Services 

Manager
Mark Mullen

Service Lead
Wellbeing and 

Prevention
Jean Brown

Service Manager
Customer Experience

Jane Samuels

Acting Director of 
Adult Social Services 

(DASS) in the 
Integrated 

Commissioning Unit
Carole Binns

Shaded boxes indicate people acting up into these positions

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1

Adults Monthly Dataset
Sep 2016 Key to direction of travel:

Increase
10% or
more

Similar
Decrease

10% or less

Ref Description Aug
2015

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

Apr
2016

May
2016

June
2016

July
2016

Aug
2016

Sep
2016

 % change
from Aug

2016

 % change
from Sep

2015

12 month
average

12-mnth
max value

Sot 12
rolling
month

Nat. Notes

1 Number of referrals of all types
received 2,205 2,369 2,592 2,992 2,630 2,740 2,771 2,616 3,042 2,765 2,883 2,107 2,898 2,853 (2) 20 2,712 3,042

2 Number of assessments completed 697 695 581 579 580 543 692 612 541 508 558 401 584 640 10 (8) 578 695

3 Number of care packages authorised 995 930 881 823 785 780 1,239 1,084 879 1224 1025 523 958 802 (16) (14) 918 1,239

4 Average cost of care package £390.87 £389.22 £393.19 £390.71 £391.40 £391.13 £394.29 £396.34 £394.29 £395.18 £394.77 £396.42 £390.68 £392.01 0 1 £393.05 £396.42

5 Numbers of residential placements 654 658 644 63
[...]
Direct Payment users 12-month average

69.2% 67.4%
62.4%

72.1%

72.6% 72.9% 72.3%
79.0% 76.8% 73.6% 73.6%

68.7%

69.2%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

Apr
2016

May
2016

June
2016

July
2016

Aug
2016

Sep
2016

Enquiries resolved at first contact (%) 12-month average

Page 94



Number of Delayed Transfers of Care per month (patients)

DToC Social care days delayed only

Total number of DOLS authorisations

22 30
20

25

27
24

21

23

23
25

15
17

11

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

Apr
2016

May
2016

June
2016

July
2016

Aug
2016

Sep
2016

Number of Delayed Transfers of Care per month (patients) 12-month average

22

80
70 74

83

144

77

56

81

59 55

72
63

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

Apr
2016

May
2016

June
2016

July
2016

Aug
2016

Sep
2016

DToC Social care days delayed only 12-month average

15 12 9

23

47

75

30

42

91

37
43

22 22

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Sep
2015

Oct
2015

Nov
2015

Dec
2015

Jan
2016

Feb
2016

Mar
2016

Apr
2016

May
2016

June
2016

July
2016

Aug
2016

Sep
2016

Total number of DOLS authorisations 12-month average

Page 95



Page 96


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Update on Progress - Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust
	Appendix 1 - Briefing paper.docx
	Appendix 2 - SI and Mortality action plan.pdf
	Appendix 3 - CQC Action plan.pdf
	Appendix 4 - CQC October Exceptions report.pdf
	Appendix 5 - PICU.docx

	8 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-2016
	Appendix 1 - LSAB Annual Report 2015-2016.pdf
	Appendix 2 - LSAB Strategic Plan.pdf

	9 Adult Social Care Performance
	ASC - Appendix 1.docx
	ASC - Appendix 2.xlsx
	ASC - Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 Graphs





Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage 
and White

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25 August 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

10. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Chief Executive detailing progress being 
made by Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. 

Julie Dawes (interim Chief Executive Officer) and Mark Morgan (Director of Operations) 
from Southern Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and John Richards (Chief Executive 
Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number matters and concerns including:
 The Potential for the lifting of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) warning 

notice currently placed on the Trust;
o It was reported that good progress against the targets set by the CQC had 

been made and that it was hoped and expected that the warning notice 
placed on the Trust would be lifted shortly. 

 Progress against the recommendations set out on the Mazars report;
o It was reported that progress against these targets was largely on track 

and that where there had been difficulties specific actions plans had been 
developed and were being monitored on a weekly basis.

 The changing nature of membership of the Board and Executive Team;
o It was explained to the Panel that whilst there had obviously been very 

public changes to membership of the Board and the Executive there was 
a strong continuity of expertise and understanding of the Trust that would 
continue to drive forward the improvements required. 

 Progress against the identified weaknesses of the Board;
o It was noted that the interim Chair of the Trust had stood down since the 

last Panel meeting.  It however, was reported that the Trust was on the 
verge of appointing a new chair. The interim Chief Executive Officer also 
noted that despite the intense media pressure on the Trust there were 
marked improvements to the Trust overall.   

 Performance against targets set for family involvement;
o It was explained to the Panel that the targets for involvement of families 

into investigations process involved a number of timescales that were 
quite tightly monitored and that whilst all investigations were being 



- 7 -

properly carried out some did not matched the deadline.  It was reported 
that the Trust were reviewing the processes involved in order to comply 
with the targets. 

 The potential future shape of the Trust;
o It was report that the operational areas of the Trust would continue to 

reorganise along the lines set out by the previous interim chair of the 
Board and that this would see a reduction in the geographical size that the 
Trust would operate in. 

 The future of the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit at Antelope House
o It was reported that whilst the Trust continued to have challenges relating 

to the re-opening of Antelope House it was a continued aim that the 
facility would be opened again in March of 2017.  

RESOLVED that the Panel would continue to review the performance of the Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and the matter would be brought to a future meeting. 

11. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 

The Panel considered the report of Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board introducing the 2015-16 Annual Report

Fiona Bateman (independent Chair of the LSAB), Paul Juan (Acting Service Director) 
and Saq Yasin (Service Lead, Data Integration and Performance Management) were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

It was reported to the Panel that there problems relating to quality, usefulness and 
accuracy of the available data.  The independent Chair explained that she had been 
given assurance that these problems had now been resolved and this view was further 
explained by the Acting Service Director and the Service Lead.

The Panel questioned whether, given the nature of the data, if it was possible to 
ascertain the true position of the how effective the Board had been and whether there 
had been any improvements in the City’s treatments of vulnerable adults.  The Panel 
expressed concern that any report would be unable to truly understand trends in 
performance but were informed that whilst the data was very important there were other 
measures and reports that this could be judged by.  It was explained that the report 
itself provides very strong caveats in regard to the quality of the data but sort to provide 
a basis on which improvements good be encouraged.  The Panel sought a greater 
understanding of the age break down between 18 – 64. It was explained that this data 
range was used nationally but, that where dates of birth were available it may be 
possible to refine the data.  It was noted that a great deal of effort had been put into 
training frontline staff to be aware of the signs of abuse or neglect in order to encourage 
them to report potential victims at the earliest  possible stage.  Councillors asked 
whether it would be possible for such training to be offered to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that:

(i) the Panel noted the draft report of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and 
requested that the final version be emailed to Members in due course; and



- 8 -

(ii) the Panel requested that all Members should be offered the opportunity to 
undertake the awareness training given to staff to identify potential victims of 
abuse. 

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Acting Service Director - Adults, Housing and 
Communities detailing performance information for Adult Social Care.

Councillor Payne (Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Social Care), Paul Juan 
(Acting Service Director) Carol Binns (Associate Director, Integrated Commissioning 
Unit) and presented this item to the Panel.  In addition Penny Turpin (local resident) 
was present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of issues including:
 Personal Health Budgets;
 The decrease in Direct Payments;
 The sustainability of Adult Social Care services in the City; 
 The transformation of the service and the development of an Adult Social Plan 

that will build on the development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
and the Better Care Plan; and  

 Delayed discharge from Hospitals. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) that the latest figures relating to delayed transfer of care be circulated to the 
Panel by email; 

(ii) the Panel would look to review the current issues and performance relating to 
delayed discharge at a future meeting; and

(iii) the metrics used within the future strategies need to be fully reflective of the 
Services ambitions and meaningful. 


